Authority: Item: 5, Public Works Committee

Report 14-010(PW08093(c)) CM: September 10, 2014

Bill No. 254

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 14-254

To Rescind By-law 14-236 and to Permanently Close a Portion of City Land designated as Part 1 on Plan 62R-19873, on Hughson Street, City of Hamilton

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton is empowered under <u>Section 31(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, Chapter 25</u> and amendments thereto, to establish and lay out, widen, alter, divert, stop-up, lease or sell any highway or part of a highway;

AND WHEREAS through inadvertence the Council of the City of Hamilton passed Bylaw No. 14-236 which referred incorrectly to Part 1, 62R-1755-0247 (LT);

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton deems it necessary to close the land described below on a portion of Hughson Street.

AND WHEREAS the said land is owned by the City of Hamilton;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. That the following land is hereby closed on Hughson Street as set out as:

Part of Hughson Street on James Hughson Survey (unregistered) in the City of Hamilton, designated as Part 1 on Plan 62R-19873.

That By-law 14-236 is Repealed.

City of Hamilton

- 2. That the General Manager of Public Works or his duly authorized agent is hereby authorized to closed the said land.
- 3. That this by-law comes into force and effect on the date of its registration in the Land Registry Office (No. 62).

PASSED on this 24th day of September, 2014.

R. Bratina	R. Caterini
Mayor	City Clerk